# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8285148

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	11/16/2023	

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CVB, INC.
Street Address:	1525 WEST 2960 SOUTH
City:	NIBLEY
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84321

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D711674
Patent Number:	8347430
Patent Number:	D804854
Patent Number:	D857423
Patent Number:	D861376
Patent Number:	D874187
Application Number:	29701342
Application Number:	29720429
Application Number:	29721804
Application Number:	29720427
Application Number:	29721803
Application Number:	29720430
Application Number:	29734268
Application Number:	16881280
Application Number:	29735612
Application Number:	63064635
Application Number:	17344238
Application Number:	63210124
PCT Number:	US2021033103

PATENT REEL: 065613 FRAME: 0451

508237959

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)863-7806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128637198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: NANCY J. BROUGHER, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: C/O GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 EAST MONROE, SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7821.041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY BROUGHER
SIGNATURE:	/njb/
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2023

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=JPMC Patent Release (1)#page1.tif source=JPMC Patent Release (1)#page2.tif source=JPMC Patent Release (1)#page3.tif source=JPMC Patent Release (1)#page4.tif source=JPMC Patent Release (1)#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of 2023, is executed by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of CVB, INC., a Utah corporation (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, the Grantor has, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated as of January 28, 2021, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on February 3, 2021 at Reel 055138, Frame 0156, and as supplemented by that Supplement No. 1 to Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 21, 2021, recorded in the USPTO on July 23, 2021 at Reel 056954, Frame 0327 (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "Patent Security Agreement") granted to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, a Security Interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill, in and to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation those patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral"); and
- B. WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to terminate and release, without representation or warranty, its Security Interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this Release.
- C. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, discharges, cancels, and releases, without recourse, representation or warranty, the entirety of any and all liens or Security Interest it has in and to the Released Collateral, including all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, and terminates the Patent Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Collateral, the Administrative Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in the Released Collateral to the Grantor, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Released Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. The Administrative Agent acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of the Grantor. The Administrative Agent authorizes the Grantor to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of the Grantor and agrees to provide the Grantor with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest in the Released Collateral.

[Signature page follows.]

DB1/ 141465214.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release of Security Interests in Patents as of the date first set forth above.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Christy West

Title: Authorized Officer

[Signature page to Release of Security Interests in Patents]

# Exhibit A

# Patents

Bed Frame Support	Design Patent	USA	29/439,060	US D711,674	12/6/2012	8/26/2014	CVB, INC.
Mattress Protector	Patent	USA	13/338,705	US 8,347,430	12/28/2011	1/8/2013	CVB, INC.
Wellsville Mattress Cover	Patent	USA	29/521,404	US D804,854	3/23/2015	12/12/2017	CVB, INC.
Duvet Fastening System	Design Patent	USA	29/592,327	D857423	1/30/2017	1/30/2017	CVB, INC.
Duvet Fastener System	Design Patent	USA	29/592,329	D861376	1/30/2017	1/30/2017	CVB, INC.
Duvet With Fasteners	Design Patent	USA	29/689,181	D874187	4/27/2019	2/4/2020	CVB, INC.
Hexagonal Product Packaging	Design Patent Application	USA	29/701,342	PENDING	8/10/2019		CVB, INC.
Modular Display Rack With Shelves	Design Patent Application	USA	29720429	Pending	1/13/2020		CVB, INC.
Packaging With Button Closures For Use With Pillows Having A Cutaway	Design Patent Application	USA	29721804	Pending	1/23/2020		CVB, INC.

D81/ 141465214.4

Region						
Modular Display Rack	Design Patent Application	USA	29720427	Allowed	1/13/2020	CVB, INC.
Packaging With Button Closures For Use With Pillows	Design Patent Application	USA	29721803	Pending	1/23/2020	CVB, INC.
Display Rack With Shelves	Design Patent Application	USA	29720430	Pending	1/13/2020	CVB, INC.
Mattress Display Rack	Design Patent Application	USA	29734268	Pending	5/11/2020	CVB, INC.
Blanket With Variably Weighted Zones	Provisional Patent Application	USA	16881280	Pending	5/22/2020	CVB,
WEIGHTED BLANKET	Design Patent Application	USA	29735612	Pending	5/22/2020	CVB, INC.
METHOD FOR ANALYZING SOUND DATA FOR USE IN AN ANTI- SNORING SYSTEM AND APPARATUS	Provisional Patent Application	USA	63064635	Pending	8/12/2020	CVB, INC.

DB1/ 141465214.4

BLANKET WITH VARIABLY WEIGHTED ZONES	PCT Application	1	PCT/US20 21/033103	Pending	5/26/21	CVB, INC.
COLLAPSIBLE FOLDING BOX SPRING ASSEMBLY	Provisional Patent Application	USA	17/344,238	Pending	8/10/21	CVB, INC.
DUAL-SIDED FOAM MATTRESS WITH LIQUID RESISTANT AND FIRE RETARDANT COVER	Provisional Patent Application	USA	63/210,124	Pending	6/14/21	CVB, INC.

DB1/ 141465214.4

PATENT REEL: 065613 FRAME: 0457

**RECORDED: 11/19/2023**